



The Government of The United States of America
Rural Free Delivery Route 1

The office of Governor

The United States of America
Box #3

Global Postal Code-NAC: 850H2 MR7C8

Office hours: 9:00 - 9:00 UTC-6 Monday - Friday

Phone: (775) 434-8853

Email: governor@generalpostoffice.international



INTERNATIONAL TORT CLAIM

and action taken to resolve the conflict through peaceful settlement of disputes

Case No. 20141026-FIB8-4D6E-AFCB-009EA5A9AF47

INTRODUCTION

Comes now, the Government of The United States of America introduced to the International Community by the General Post Office of the Government of The United States of America and newspaper publication, to lodge this International tort claim and action into the office of Justice and Human Rights for the purpose of commencing prosecution for multiple human rights violations and violations against the rights of the child, and

The Government of The United States of America
The United States of America: NAC: 70PHZ P5FJ2
The Government of The United States of America
RR 1, General Post Office #1
NAC: 850H2 MR7C8

AGAINST

- 1) Kate Brown and immediate family
State Capitol Building 900 Court Street NE, 160 Salem,
Phone: 503-208-3161-FAX 503 378 8970 Email: info@katebrownfororegon.com
- 2) Claudia Burton, Fax 503 584 7718
- 3) Nancy Doty, Fax 503 284 8242



Registered with the **IP Rights Office**

Copyright Registration Service Number: 4056990103

RH-20160714-39D3-4CF8-8320-970885790069

Page 1 of 8

PARTIES (cont.)

4) Jeanne P. Atkins, Fax 503 378 4118

5) Any and all Nobilities under the title of STATE OF OREGON

a) OREGON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

b) CIRCUIT JUDGES ASSOCIATION

International Tort Claim and Arrest Warrant served on all parties and their private bonding agent:

Served on Governor Kate Brown and immediate family
c/o State Capitol Building
900 Court Street NE, 160
Salem, OR 97301
Phone: (503) 378-4582
FAX 503 378 8970
Email: info@katebrownfororegon.com

CHARGING INSTRUMENT

The Government of The United States of America, (hereinafter "Government") organized under the Articles of Confederation in force 1781, as amended August 5th, 2015, shall state the following as accurately as possible without recourse under foreign sovereign immunity, and

The Government of The United States of America
RR 1, Box #3

The office of Governor

The United States of America Global Postal Code-NAC: 850H2 MR7C8

Office hours: 9:00 - 9:00 UTC-6 Monday - Friday

Phone: (775) 434-8853

Email: governor@generalpostoffice.international

Grounds for the International Tort Claim and Arrest Warrant of all bonds

The grounds for this international complaint include but are not limited to the violation of the intangible property right to honest services of which, if any Articles within the



Universal Declaration of Human Rights (UDHR)¹ are violated, dishonest services are revealed to the International Community through those violations, to wit;

Profiled as Sovereign Citizen by offices that do not lawfully exist

Any attempt to profile a documented American National as a “Sovereign Citizen”, or arrest, detain, or isolate a documented American National from their Government, or any attempt to intimidate, threaten or perpetrate any other arbitrary action including but not limited to passive aggressiveness and gang stalking against Delant Cory Palmerton or any documented American National, for whatever reason, is an offense against the UDHR and the Convention on the Rights of the Child (CRC)².

Any attempt to retaliate by claiming terrorism against Delant Cory Palmerton or any American National or the Government of The United States of America by any American Bar Association member or any of its agencies will result in an immediate attempted murder charge against said perpetrators.

Any non-recognition of this status is a contract violation and falls under the slavery clause of the UDHR and the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (CCPR)³. If Delant Cory Palmerton or any documented American National is not recognized as having the right to contract, then the American Bar Association and its members are claiming that the documented American National is an American Bar Association slave and therefore subjects the American Bar Association trustee to immediate arrest for slavery and attempted murder.



Trafficking

Delant Cory Palmerton is a documented American National and therefore, a non-citizen, non-resident alien to the United States of America.

Delant Cory Palmerton and all American Nationals have no affiliations nor memberships within the AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION (ABA), nor any of its State Bar association subsidiaries.

Further, the American Bar Association and its subsidiaries do not exist in any State Constitution nor in any charter within the United States and are therefore unrecognized within the United States as having any authority to issue any obligation or bond that would hold the people under a financial obligation.

¹ United Nations: <http://www.un.org/en/universal-declaration-human-rights/index.html>

² United Nations: <http://www.ohchr.org/EN/ProfessionalInterest/Pages/CRC.aspx>

³ United Nations: <http://www.ohchr.org/EN/ProfessionalInterest/Pages/CCPR.aspx>



Any action taken by any private membership association against the Public is arbitrary and nefarious thereby subjecting the private company that operates under the aforesaid association to international crimes under the UDHR, the CRC and the CCPR. Further, the vicar general of each created jurisdiction is liable for international war crimes against the people committed by His Excellency's private government, head quartered in Vatican City, Italy, and

Despite these facts — established as part of the International Record — members of the ABA and its subsidiaries continue to pursue various forms of prosecution against Delant Cory Palmerton and American Nationals. This is a violation of Article 3, 6, 7, 8, 15, 17 and 20 (2) of the UDHR and Article 7 of the CRC.

The failure of each BAR entity to adhere to their proper jurisdiction, that of regulating only the conduct of their members, reveals the violation of the intangible property rights to honest services.

Any attempt to grant DELANT CORY PALMERTON, PMA or DELANT CORY PALMERTON membership into any Bar Association such act being committed on various occasions since 2009 is felony conversion of a private record and constitutes a nefarious act by a private association and its trustee and the company that operates under its authority.

These acts also reveal violations of the American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man⁴, implemented under The Bar Treaty of 1947, to which, all members of the ABA and its subsidiaries are subject. The Bar Treaty of 1947 cannot hold the people liable to it as the Bar has never lawfully existed within the United States.

These acts are also a violation of Executive Order #13107, "The Implementation of Human Rights Treaties", signed December 10, 1998 by U.S. President William Jefferson Clinton⁵, on behalf of His Excellency's private government.

We also include this text from the U.S. Department of Defense, Combating Trafficking in Persons website, "On December 16, 2002, the President signed National Security Presidential Directive 22 declaring the United States' zero tolerance policy for trafficking in persons (TIP)"⁶, declared by His Excellency's private government.

Denial of Nationality / Forced Contract/ Slavery

The Federal Reserve Note (FRN) is a private religious script and is unrecognized by the Constitution of the United States. As an unrecognized private religious script that has been allowed to circulate across the continent, the FRN has transformed the American society

⁴ Organization of American States: <http://cidh.oas.org/Basicos/English/Basic2.American%20Declaration.htm>

⁵ Federal Register/ Vol. 63, No. 240/ Tuesday, December 15, 1998/ Presidential Documents, pg. 68991

⁶ U.S. Department of Defense, Combating Trafficking in Persons - <http://ctip.defense.gov/>



into a Black Market, perhaps the largest in recorded history. This reduces anyone that uses the unrecognized FRN to criminal black market participants and renders all transactions conducted using FRNs illegal.

The Government of The United States of America has introduced a National currency, the Continental Dollar, in various denominations. This National currency has been denied access to the international financial system because of the international financial systems black market activities. This is a denial of a Nationality and a violation of Article 15 of the UDHR.

Further, Delant Cory Palmerton (and all American Nationals) is repeatedly denied the right to use the Continental Dollar for goods and services and is instead forced to use this private religious script. This is a forced contract as well as a violation of religious freedom guaranteed by the UDHR and enforceable under customary international law.

Fraud upon the Court if it lawfully existed – Bringing False Claims

As previously noted, Delant Cory Palmerton and all American Nationals are non-citizen, non-resident aliens to the United States of America and have no affiliations or memberships with the ABA nor any of its State subsidiaries. The continued persecution of Delant Cory Palmerton and American Nationals represents false claims brought by members of these private associations, and reveals systemic violations of the intangible property right to honest services as the ABA continually exercises an attachment doctrine thereby attaching John Doe and Jane Doe cases to existing cases never revealing to the Public at Large this conversion of the record.



Violation of Due Process

It is self-evident that a “biased” or “tainted” court, or a court that is party to conspiracy or a court that does not lawfully exist, fails any reasonable standards for due process and honest services tendered to American Nationals or the Public at Large. Therefore, the General Post Master Council retains full jurisdiction over American Nationals.

Human Rights Violations and Intangible Property

As previously noted, Executive Order #13107, "The Implementation of Human Rights Treaties", makes the United States a party to the Universal Declaration of Human Rights through His Excellency's private government.

It is evident to this Government that the ABA and its State Bar subsidiaries consistently fail to acknowledge international law and habitually violate terms of agreements to which they are a party. As private membership associations, the ABA and its State Bar subsidiaries cannot compel membership from American Nationals nor the Public at Large. To do so is a violation of Article 20 of the UDHR and the American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, implemented under The Bar Treaty of 1947.



It is also evident to this Government, that the ABA and its State Bar subsidiaries understand they are private membership associations and understand the limits of their authority to within the association or the private companies that are created within it. Therefore, this conduct (trafficking in persons and property, violations of due process, bringing of false claims, etc.) cannot be accidental and must be considered systemic and nefarious --- a conspiracy designed to agitate, intimidate, harm or destroy the lives of American Nationals and the Public at Large.

These nefarious acts have led to indefinable anguish and pain suffered by the persecuted. Inexplicably, this conduct is allowed to continue as the ABA and its States Bar subsidiaries plunder countless estates, reduce millions to homelessness and incarcerate individuals that are outside their "private membership" jurisdictional authority.

That being said, the wife of Delant Cory Palmerton (Cory) was kidnapped in 2009 and placed into a home against her will. The parties to the case have committed heinous and gross human rights violations over and over. The parties have also done everything they can to hide and twist the facts of the case to make it appear as if every human right violation was legal to commit.

Attached to this International Tort Claim is a private letter by Carolyn Rousseau herself pleading for help to be released back to her family and verified that the letter is authentic. The case has already been heard by the Human Rights Tribunal International and published.

Since the perpetrators in the State of Oregon have played musical chairs with various offices in that state government, it can only be concluded that payoffs have occurred for keeping not only Carolyn Rousseau under unlawful detainment, but a host of other people suffering the same crimes against them and their children.

The parties to this case have made a lucrative living stealing the estates of the people within the State of Oregon thereby committing gross violations against the rights of the children in the State of Oregon.

Allowing these crimes go unpunished has caused the State of Oregon and its government to fall into anarchy and therefore Public Order must be restored.

SIGNED this 117th day, in the year of Yahweh, 6018 (July 14, 2016)



John Harold Fulks - Governor
office of the Governor
The Government of The United States of America





NOTICE

International Notice of action taken by the Government of The United States of America for the purpose of restoring International Public Order on North American soil and within its metes and bounds. Arrest Warrant issued at the demand of the National assembly.

REQUEST FOR ARREST WARRANT

The Government of The United States of America hereby requests of the Secretary of the Human Rights Defenders International, to arrest all bonds of all private companies listed above, including but not limited to, obligations, orders and contracts for the purpose of restoring Public Order, and curing Human, Civil and Political Rights Violations thereby restoring the rights of the child.

REQUESTED AND SIGNED this 117th day in the year of Yahweh, 6018 (July 14, 2016).

John Harold Fulks - Governor
office of the Governor
The Government of The United States of America





The Government of The United States of America
Rural Free Delivery Route 1

The office of the registrar

Box #4
The United States of America
Global Postal Code-NAC: 850H2 MR7C8

Office hours: 9:00 - 9:00 UTC-6 Monday - Friday
Phone: (602) 845-0473
Email: registrar@generalpostoffice.international



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I, **Alice Cenicerros**, certify **under penalty of bearing false witness** under the laws of The United States of America **that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct** according to the best of my current information, knowledge, and belief.

The office of the registrar accepts and acknowledges the document:

INTERNATIONAL TORT CLAIM - Delant Cory Palmerton

and is recorded on:

117th day in the year of Yahweh, 6018
Document Date

10: 59 UTC-6 RH-20160714-39D3-4CF8-8320-970885790069
Time Record File Number

File Name: **20160714-GOV-AWR-Palmerton-DC**

CERTIFIED COPY OF RECORDED DOCUMENT

This is a true and exact reproduction of the document officially recorded and placed on file in the office of the registrar for The United States of America.

Date Issued: **117th day in the year of Yahweh, 6018**

This copy is not valid unless displaying the Record File Number, Seal, and signature of the registrar for The United States of America.



Registered with the **IP Rights Office**

Copyright Registration Service Number: 4056990103

RH-20160714-39D3-4CF8-8320-970885790069

Page **8** of **8**